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Housekeeping notes

» Please use the chat to share your comments and guestions—we'll have time for
Q&A at the end of the presentation

» Closed captioning is available. To activate it, click the CC icon in your Zoom toolbar
and select "Show Captions”

« We're recording today's briefing, and we'll share both the recording and the slides
after the session

« For more information about Pulse, visit copulsepoll.org




About The Colorado Health Foundation

« CHF is a statewide philanthropic organization that
champions the overall health and well-being of every
Coloradan

* We do this by advocating for and investing in
solutions and policies that drive health equity and
racial justice.

« We collaborate with organizations and communities
across Colorado to break down the many systemic
barriers to achieving health and well-being.

 We believe that health and well-being can be in
reach for everyone.




About Pulse

Launched in 2020, it's an annual poll that takes
the pulse of Coloradans on a range of issues that
Impact health and well-being.

We share all the results with policymakers,
community leaders and the media.

Pulse helps us hear from people beyond our
usual circles, giving us a deeper understanding
of what Coloradans are experiencing.

As part of our commitment to racial justice, we
oversample African Americans, Asian Americans
and Pacific Islanders, and Native Americans to
ensure their voices are represented in the data.




Survey Specifics and Methodology

(Not All Results Will Sum to 100% Due to Rounding)

Bipartisan Research Team FM3 Research (D) and New Bridge Strategy (R)
Survey Type Dual-mode Phone and Online Survey of Adult Coloradans

2,333 Coloradans including oversamples of Black/African-American,
Research Population American Indian/Alaska Native , and Asian-American Coloradans,
as well as residents of Morgan County

Margin of Sampling Error +3.07% at the 95% Confidence Level
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How We Reach People

Contact Methods

Telephone {@} Email Text
Calls DA Invitations Invitations

Data Collection Modes
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Coloradans value the state’s beauty, outdoor access, and a strong sense
of community.

QI3. Next, other than the weather, which aspects of life in Colorado do you value most?

(Open-ended)

The scenery and natural beauty of the state

L — > —___JKc)

Access to outdoor activities (hiking, skiing. camping, fishing, etc.) I 30°%

A strong sense of community and neighborliness
Politics/Liberal people/Progressive values

An inclusive culture

Support for a healthy and actve festyle
Nothing/Don't Bke it anymore/General negative

A relaxed and laid-back atmosphere

A focus on environmental protection and sustainabdity

Good jobs and professional opportunities
A diverse population

A healthy balance between work and leisure time
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Verbatim Comments Describing Most Valued Aspect of Life in Colorado

13. Next, other than the weather, which aspects of life in Colorado do you value most?

(Open-ended)

- @ N

The beautiful mountains, the
emphasis on environmental

D

-

agendas, and my community.

- J

[I enjoy the hospitaz|;y of the general\

state, for an individualistic culture I've
found it's kinder than a lot of other
western states. That, and there are
mMany resources available to help me if
| need. Even if they may need

\_

Abundance of hiking,
fishing and camping
opportunities.

~N

J

[ Equality, diversity,

Improving, | appreciate that the state
has them at all. /

affordability.

o

| like the views and sunshine!
And that it's a more politically
liberal state.

[

Western slope landscape
and mountains.

Love Denver.
g

Love the people and the\
landscape. Everything is
breathtaking. Nature.

J

[V\/elcomingommumty\
to refugees and

Immigrants, mountains

and beautiful scenery,

bike trails in the city,
\_ general safety. )
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Concerns related to government and politics are volunteered as the
most important issues facing Colorado.

Ql4. And in a few words of your own, what is the most important issue facing Colorado right now?

(Open-ended)

sovernment/Politics

LN
32%

Cost of Iving/Inflation et 3%
Housing affordabliry I 1 0
Immigration/Crisis at the border/Border security/Deportations I 7 %
Homelessness I
2A/Gun rights IO O
Climate change/Environment E— S, Of these responses:
Economy/Jobs I— ..
Overpopulation/Growtn/Overdevelopment E— 4% * [19% were critical of the Trump
Public safety/Crime — (0, admlnlst.ratlon or Republican
Social Justice/Racism E— % leadership
Education 30
Healtncare/Health Insuranca/Health — 3% * |9% were critical of the Polis
Taxes r— L administration or Democratic
Alconhol/Drug use/Oplokd crisls — 2% leadership
Roads/Infrastructure 2%
Water _— 2 » The remaining 4% were concerns
immigration/Need for reform/Path o citizenship/Setter treatment 1l 1% about partisan polarization or other
TraMci/Congestion - 1% aspects of the political process
Wilafires - 1%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 3%




Verbatim Comments Describing the Most Important Issue Facing Colorado

Ql4. And in a few words of your own, what is the most important issue facing Colorado right now?

(Open-ended)

D

The price of
living, especially
housing.

lllegal drugs &
Nnomelessness.

mMaking it

. or other things.

Afford a&y and A

complicated to build

D

o

Politics. Keeping ICE from

deporting anyone they
think they can kidnap
without due process.

-

Cost of living 1.e,
taxes, cost of
)| food, electricity.

Threats to 4
economy
from tariffs.

\_

Encroaching N
authoritarian
overreach by a
fascist, narcissistic
president. )

\_

Losing federal funding for
Institutions such as libraries
and schools, public land being
sold to the private sector,

high cost of living.

~N

J

-

best answer.

\_

Like the entire country -
extreme views from either side
over exaggerating things & not
working together for the overall

~N

J

—Q@

How about getting rid
of the ignorant liberals
who are trying to

destroy our statelll

\_

Environmental issues,
education, protecting
Immigrants.

On the state level | think | would
say homelessness is most
Important to address.
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Concern around government and politics has risen dramatically
in the last year.

Ql4. And in a few words of your own, what is the most important issue facing Colorado right now?

(Open-ended)
Difference

s om0 aom oo o |20 | GO

Government/Politics 19% 14% 15% 13% 1% 32% +21%

Economy/Jobs/Taxes 13% 12% 9% 7% 4% 7% +3%

Water/Wildfires/Climate change/Environment 13% 20% 21% 16% 5% 8% +3%

Social justice/Racism 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% +2%

Education 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% +1%

Traffic Congestion 6% 19% 13% 10% 1% 1% 0%

Roads/Infrastructure -- 4% -- -- 2% 2% 0%

Overpopulation/Growth/Overdevelopment -- 13% -- -- 4% 4% 0%

Alcohol/Drug use/Opioid crisis -- -- -- -- 2% 2% 0%

Healthcare/Health insurance/Health 8% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2%

Public safety/Crime 4% 5% 10% 12% 7% 4% -3%

Homelessness -- 6% 7% 10% 10% 6% -4%

“Immigration/Crisis at the border/Border security/Deportations -- 1% 2% 1% 13% 7% -6%

Cost of living/Inflation 10% 7% 20% 16% 19% 13% -6%

Housing affordability -- 10% 17% 15% 17% 10% -7%

Immigration/Need for reform/Path to citizenship/Better treatment - -- -- - 10% 1% -9%

@ *Wording Slightly Different 3



All four of the issues facing the state that are rated most serious relate to costs
and housing.

QI5. Please consider the following issues that some people suggest are problems facing Colorado. Please indicate whether you
think it is an extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem for
residents of Colorado.

Ext./Very
= Ser. Prob.

The rising cost of living 2% 2% 89%

The cost of housing 13% <z 84%

The cost of healthcare

75%
21% m 74%

65%

Homelessness

Drug overdoses

Mental health

y

33% 11% 559

59%

Wikdfires or other natural disasters

Crime, in general

mExt. Ser. Prob. m\Very Ser. Prob. Smvat. Ser. Prob. mNot Too Ser. Prob mDont 1
Split Sample ¥ nevl




Crime in one's own neighborhood - as distinct from crime in general -
ranks lowest as a concern.

QI5. Please consider the following issues that some people suggest are problems facing Colorado. Please indicate whether you
think it is an extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem for

residents of Colorado.

Ext./Very

Ser. Prob.
Drug and alcohol abuse 52%
Clmate change 51%
lllegal immigration 49%
Restrictions on reproductive rights | S L S 43%
Hunger 17% 41%
Gun violence 17% 24% 41%
Mistreatment of immigrants 20% 17% 15% 37%
Police violence and misconduct 14% 15% 22% 29%
Racial bias and discrimination 13% 14% 26% 27%
Crime, in your neighborhood 11% 13% 25% 24%

U e AU e [ ¢
®Ext Ser. Prob.  m\Very Ser. Prob. Smwt Ser. Prod.  ®NotToo Ser. Prob.  mOont Know 5
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Relative to 2024, concern about each of these issues has shifted
only modestly.

QI15. Please consider the following issues that some people suggest are problems facing Colorado. Please indicate whether you think it is an

extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem for residents of Colorado.

(% Extremely/Very Serious Problem)

Difference

The cost of health care 65% ©67% 69% 68% 75% +7%
Restrictions on reproductive rights - -- -- 42% 37% 43% +6%
Drug and alcohol abuse 45% 50% 58% 57% 48% 52% +4%
Climate change 44% 52% 53% 53% 47% 51% +4%

The rising cost of living ©63% 73% 88% 85% 86% 89% +3%
Wildfires or other natural disasters -- -- -- 57% 53% 56% +3%
Jobs and the economy 63% 44% 49% 48% 57% 58% +1%
Drug overdose -- -- -- 66% 65% 65% 0%

Mental health 55% 63% 63% 69% 59% 59% 0%

Gun violence -- -- 46% 59% 41% 41% 0%

Hunger 39% 41% 40% 43% 42% 41% -1%

Crime, in your neighborhood -- -- -- -- 25% 24% -1%
Police violence and misconduct 38% 32% 30% 35% 31% 29% -2%
Crime, in general -- 41% 57% 61% 59% 55% -4%

lllegal immigration -- 38% -- 34% 53% 49% -4%

Racial bias and discrimination 42% 43% 35% 39% 32% 27% -5%
The cost of housing 67% 82% 86% 82% 89% 84% -5%
Homelessness 67% 72% 72% 79% 79% 74% -5%

. . 16
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Volunteering for social causes is seen as the most impactful way of improving
their community.

Qlb. Here is a list of ways Coloradans can improve their community. Please indicate how effective you think this kind of activity is
at improving your community, using a scale of one to seven, where “one” means very ineffective and “seven” means very effective.

You may choose any number from one to seven.

2ering with organizations working on the social causes you care about

Communicating directly with policymakers

Speaking at public meetings of local government

"Publicly expressing your support for social causes

'our own opinion about social or political issues openly, even in settings
where others may have opposing views

Publicly expressing your support for political candidates

*Publicly expressing your support for social causes
on social media

B1 (Very inetiective)-3 4-5 WE-T (Very EMective) HDon't Xnow
’ *Split Sample
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African-American Coloradans are particularly likely to say that volunteering
is effective.

Ql6. Here is a list of ways Coloradans can improve their community. Please indicate how effective you think this kind of activity is at

iMmproving your community, using a scale of one to seven, where “one” means very ineffective and “seven” means very effective.
You may choose any number from one to seven.

(% 6-7 (Very Effective))

Race/Ethnicity

. American
Activity AS":’"?/ BI?Ck/ Hispanic/ Indian/ .
Pacific African . White
. Latino Alaska
Islander American .
Native
\/olunteermg.thh organizations working on the 279% 579 56% 26% 299% 299%
social causes you care about
Communicating directly with policymakers 24% 35% 39% 24% 25% 25%
Speaking at public meetings of local government 21% 30% 36% 20% 13% 19%
*Publicly expressing your support for social causes 20% 38% 23% 24% 32% 17%

Stating your own opinion about social or political
issues openly, even in settings where others may 17% 14% 29% 21% 22% 13%

have opposing views

PUBlEly expiressIng] youlr SUgper: 14% 25% 28% 14% 15% 13%
for political candidates

. . .
Publicly expressing your support 12% 794 439 14% 18% 10%

for social causes on social media
@ *Split Sample



Democrats are more likely to view these activities as impactful than are
independents or Republicans.

Ql6. Here is a list of ways Coloradans can improve their community. Please indicate how effective you think this kind of activity is at

iMmproving your community, using a scale of one to seven, where “one” means very ineffective and “seven” means very effective.
You may choose any number from one to seven.

(% 6-7 (Very Effective))

Part
Activity / - Dem-Rep. Diff.
Democrats Independents Republicans

\/olunteermg'thh organizations working on 279 47% 40% 549% +239%
the social causes you care about
Communicating directly with policymakers 24% 32% 23% 17% +15%
Speaking at public meetings of local government  21% 29% 18% 14% +15%
. : :
Publicly expressing your support 20% 59% 17% 12% 17%

for social causes

Stating your own opinion about social or
political issues openly, even in settings where 17% 22% 14% 13% +9%

others may have opposing views

Publicly expressing your su pport 14% 519 10% 14% 7%
for political candidates
. : :
Publicly expressing your support 12% 50% 0% co +15%

for social causes on social media

@ *Split Sample 20



Eastern Plains residents are less likely to rate many of these activities
as effective.

Ql6. Here is a list of ways Coloradans can improve their community. Please indicate how effective you think this kind of activity is at
iMmproving your community, using a scale of one to seven, where “one” means very ineffective and “seven” means very effective.

You may choose any number from one to seven.

(% 6-7 (Very Effective))

Activit .
Y Eastern Colorado Larimer/ Denver Western
Plains Springs Weld Metro Slope
\/olunteermg‘thh organizations working 279 14% 299% 299 29% 220,
on the social causes you care about
Communicating directly with policymakers 24% 18% 24% 25% 26% 23%
Speaking at public meetings of local government 21% 19% 18% 26% 22% 14%
*Publicly expressing your support for social causes 20% 19% 25% 31% 18% 10%

Stating your own opinion about social or

political issues openly, even in settings 17% 7% 13% 23% 17% 13%
where others may have opposing views
Publicly expressing your support 14% co 15% 1% 15% 12%
for political candidates
. : .
Publicly expressing your support 12% 6% 9% 10% 12% 16%

for social causes on social media

@ *Split Sample 2!



Urban residents are more likely to see volunteering as effective; suburban
residents see more value in public expressions of support for causes.

Ql6. Here is a list of ways Coloradans can improve their community. Please indicate how effective you think this kind of activity is at
iMmproving your community, using a scale of one to seven, where “one” means very ineffective and “seven” means very effective.

You may choose any number from one to seven.

(% 6-7 (Very Effective))

Activity
Urban Suburban Rural

\/olunteermg.thh organizations working 279 429% 250, >7%
on the social causes you care about

Communicating directly with policymakers 24% 25% 27% 21%

Speaking at public meetings of local government 21% 21% 23% 16%
*Publicly expressing your support for social causes 20% 16% 31% 14%

Stating your own opinion about social or
political issues openly, even in settings 17% 17% 19% 11%

where others may have opposing views
Publicly expressing your support 14% 13% 18% 9%

for political candidates
. . .

Publicly expressing your support 12% 13% 10% 129%

for social causes on social media

22
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The rising cost of living has consistently been rated as very serious by nearly
nine in ten Coloradans since 2022.

QI15r. I'd like to read you some problems facing Colorado that people have mentioned. Please tell me whether you think it is an
extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem in Colorado.

(The Rising Cost of Living)

Ext./Very
Ser. Prob.
AprifMay 2025 89%
June 2024 86%
AprilfMay 2023 85%
April 2022 88%
wl B -2
July/August 2021 ‘19% 73%
August 2020 63%
0% 20% 40% 0% 80% 00%e
WExt Ser. Prob.  ®Very Ser. Prob. St Ser. Prob.  ®Not Too Ser. Prob.  ®Don't Know 24
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Younger women express the highest concern about the cost of living.

QIl5r. I'd like to read you some problems facing Colorado that people have mentioned. Please tell me whether you think it is an

extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem in Colorado.

(The Rising Cost of Living)

Demographic Group % Extremely/Very Serious Problem

All 89%
Men Ages 18-49 89%
Men Ages 50+ 85%
Women Ages 18-49 93%
Women Ages 50+ 88%
Democrats 92%
Independents 9%
Republicans 83%
<$30,000 90%
$30,000-$50,000 92%
$50,000-$75,000 93%
$75,000-$100,000 94%
$100,000-%$150,000 90%
$150,000+ 84%

@ 2s



Cost-of-living concerns are notably lower on the Eastern Plains.

QIl5r. I'd like to read you some problems facing Colorado that people have mentioned. Please tell me whether you think it is an

extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem in Colorado.

(The Rising Cost of Living)

Demographic Group

All

% Extremely/Very Serious Problem
89%

Eastern Plains 73%
Colorado Springs 84%
Larimer/Weld 90%
Denver Metro 91%
Western Slope 89%

Parent Status

Children Under 19 Years Old 93%
Children 19+ Years Old 91%
No Children 87%
Yes 99%
No 89%

26



Fewer than one-quarter of Coloradans report living comfortably with
increasing savings.

Q17. Which of the following best describes your financial situation:

One-Year
April/May 2023 June 2024 April/May 2025 Change:
Living comfortably with increasing savings - 24%, - 26% - 229%, -4%
Living comfortably but not increasing savings_ 33% _ 35% _ 38% +3%
Just getting by ﬁnancially- 28% - 26% - 30% +4%

Really struggling ﬁnancially- 11% . 11% . 9% -2%

4% i 3% 2%

Don’t know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

@ -



Not surprisingly, those with lower household incomes are more likely to say
they are just getting by financially or struggling.

Q17. Which of the following best describes your financial situation:

Household Income

$30,000-$ $50,000-$ $75,000-$ $100,000- ¢ -1 60,

Financial Situation
<$30,000 55000 75000 100,000  $150,000
Living comfortably with increasing savings 22% 1% 3% 8% 12% 23% 42%
Living comfortably but not increasing savings  38% 8% 35% 40% 45% 45% 39%
Just getting by financially 30% 44% 45% 43% 37% 27% 15%
Really struggling financially 9% 40% 16% 8% 4% 4% 2%
2% 7% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%

Don't know
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Homeowners are more likely to be living comfortably than renters,
as are those who are employed full-time or retired.

Q17. Which of the following best describes your financial situation:

Financial Situation
Horr;er-sown Renters  Full-time Part-time Retired Unemployed
V(7S] COlICIAE SN/ 22% 26% 16% 28% 18% 20% 2%
increasing savings
LIVIRE) Comieriielsly Ui Fio 38% 43% 31% 35% 34% 51% 9%
increasing savings
Just getting by financially 30% 25% 36% 31% 32% 21% 40%
Really struggling financially 9% 5% 15% 5% 14% 7% 46%
Don't know 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%

29
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Two in five say they are worse off financially than they were a year ago.

Q18. Would you say you are better off, or worse off financially than you were a year ago, or is your financial situation
about the same?

(v,

AprillMay 2025

June 2024

AprillMay 2023

Apnil 2022

July/August 2021

August 2020

m Much Better

a Smwt. Better

40%
35%
37%
33%
51%
50%

About the Same

802

u Smwt. Worse

15% 10%

mMuc

Worse

mDon't Know

Total

Better

21%

25%

21%

24%

24%

25%

Total

Worse

39%

39%

40%

43%

25%

25%
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Seven in ten are worried about affording to live in Colorado in the future.

Q24. Are you worried about whether you will be able to afford to live in Colorado in the future?

Very worried |, - Total

Worried

somewhat worried |, <22, 70%

Don't know 2%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

O |



Those with household incomes under $50,000 express the greatest concern about
affording life in Colorado - but even among the most affluent, a majority is
concerned.

Q24. Are you worried about whether you will be able to afford to live in Colorado in the future? (IF YES, ASK: Are you very worried or
just somewhat?)

(% Very/Somewhat Worried)

Demographic Group Very/Somewhat Worried Demographlc Group Very/Somewhat Worried
70%

Race/EthnICIty Eastern Plains 44%
Asian/Pacific Islander 70% Colorado Springs 65%
Black/African American 69% Larimer/Weld 73%
Hispanic/Latino 72% Denver Metro 72%
American Indian/Alaska Native 78% Western Slope 71%
White 6%
<$30,000 85%
$30,000-$50,000 84%
$50,000-%$75,000 71%
$75,000-$100,000 77%
$100,000-%$150,000 70%
$150,000+ 60%

@ 5



Nearly one-third are worried about affording enough food to feed themselves
and their family.

Q22. Thinking ahead over the next year, how worried are you that you might not always be able to afford enough food to feed
yourself and your family:

& To%al Worried e Total Not Worrled

L ’
6-*0, 70‘.'I0
84% == —
61% ' E——
38 N
e 5% 33%,
—— ' 0%,
T — - (<
700-', 23°"° —
-—
August 2020 July/August 2021 April 2022 AprilMay 2023 June 2024 AprilMay 2025
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Black, Latino, and American Indian and Alaska Native Coloradans are more
likely to be worried about food insecurity than are white or AAPI Coloradans.

Q22. Thinking ahead over the next year, how worried are you that you might not always be able to afford enough food to feed
yourself and your family:

Demographic Group Total Worried Total Not Worried Don't Know
All 7

29% 0% 1%

Asian/Pacific Islander 27% 73% 0%
Black/African American 37% 60% 2%
Hispanic/Latino 41% 59% 0%
American Indian/Alaska Native 36% 64% 0%
White 22% /7% 1%
<$30,000 69% 25% 6%
$30,000-$50,000 49% 49% 2%
$50,000-%$75,000 31% 68% 1%
$75,000-$100,000 30% 70% 1%
$100,000-$150,000 26% "74% 0%

$150,000+ 12% 87% 1%
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Concern about affording food has decreased in the past year across most racial
and ethnic groups, except among Hispanic Coloradans.

Q22. Thinking ahead over the next year, how worried are you that you might not always be able to afford enough food to feed
yourself and your family:

(% Total Worried)

20% 23% 38% 35% 33% 29% -4%
Asian/Pacific Islander 13% 18% 26% 26% 37% 27% -10%
Black/African American 31% 29% 34% 39% 45% 37% -8%
Hispanic/Latino 28% 40% 55% 47% 40% 41% +1%
American Indian/Alaska Native —- 34% 62% 55% 52% 36% -16%
White 17% 17% 33% 30% 30% 22% -8%

@ s



One in five Coloradans have had their work hours or wages reduced
in the past year.

Q23e. In the last 12 months, have you experienced any of the following? Had work hours cut back or wages reduced

VRES)

Demographic Group

Race/Ethnicity

Asian/Pacific Islander 25%
April/May 2025 Black/African American 22%
Hispanic/Latino 25%
American Indian/Alaska Native 26%
White 16%

Household Income

<$30,000 34%
July/August 2021 23% $30,000-$50,000 239
$50,000-$75,000 25%
$75,000-$100,000 14%
$100,000-$150,000 18%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
$150,000+ 13%

@ %



Just under one in ten Coloradans have been laid off in the past year.

Q23f. In the last 12 months, have you experienced any of the following? Been laid off

VRES)

Demographic Group _

Race/Ethnicity

April/May 2025 8% Asian/Pacific Islander 9%
Black/African American 9%

Hispanic/Latino 10%

American Indian/Alaska Native 6%

<$30,000 17%

$30,000-$50,000 9%

July/August 2021 _ 10% $50.000-$75,000 59,
$75,000-$100,000 4%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12%  $100,000-$150,000 6%

$150,000+ 7%

@ =



Approximately one in ten say they have skipped meals because they couldn’t
afford food.

Q23a. In the last 12 months, have you experienced any of the following? Skipped meals because you couldn't afford food

VRES)

Demographic Group _

Race/Ethnicity

April/May 2025 12% ) -

Asian/Pacific Islander 14%
Black/African American 18%
wne2024 | ¢ Hispanic/Latino 8%
American Indian/Alaska Native 22%

Household Income
o)
$30,000-$50,000 21%
$50,000-$75,000 17%
July/August 2021 _ 9% $75,000-$100,000 12%

_ o)

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18% $100,000-5150,000 2%
$150,000+ 5%
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A majority continues to rate the cost of housing an
“extremely serious” concern.

QI15l. Please consider the following issues that some people suggest are problems facing Colorado. Please indicate whether you think it isan
extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem for residents of Colorado.

(The Cost of Housing)

Ext./Very
Ser. Prob.

-
e e . T
. - - e

AprilMay 2023

61% 25%
August 2020 37% 30% 24% m 67%

mExt Ser. Prob. m\ery Ser. Prob. Snmat. Ser. Prob. mNot Too Ser. Prod. mDont
Split Sample Know




Approximately one-third are worried about losing their home due to
being unable to afford their rent or mortgage.

QI9. Thinking ahead over the next year, how worried are you that you might lose your home, have to downgrade your home,
or move because you can't afford the monthly rent or mortgage:

Total Total Not
Worried Worried

AprillMay 2025 20 30% 37% 30%
June 2024 24% 40% 34%

AprillMay 2023 10%

18% 28%

1
July/August 2021 R 21%

dod

August 2020

%
22%

0% BO% 100%:

0% %

12% 22%

9% 1 24% 53%
20% E 608

40

®\ery Womed B Smwt. Worned ®Not Too Worred ®Not at Al Worried ®Don't Know

67%

64%

69%

68%

77%

77%
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About one-quarter of Coloradans report making a number of financial
adjustments in order to afford housing.

Q31. In order to pay your rent or your mortgage in the last year, have you had to do any of the following:

Cut back on or go without other needs, like food or health care

Work multiple jobs, or more than you wanted to 25% 73%

*Avoided asking your landlord to address problems because you

were afraid of having your rent increased or being evicted (nN=422) 2%

Take on high-interest debt like credit card balances or

I!

payday loans 22 75%
Fall behind on other bills or payments 21% 76%
Stay in housing that was not right for you because you felt ke you could
not afford a new place 18% 81%
Sell property or important assets, ILike a car, that you would have liked to 14% 85%
eep
o 20% SO cO% BO% Wo%

mYes ®mNo wmDon't Know

42
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The proportion who report making these adjustments has declined over the
last year.

Q3l. In order to pay your rent or your mortgage in the last year, have you had to do any of the following:
VRES)

4%

IE
ve '3
‘f\CC-‘
-
o rd o { ! -y " - ) hans » tte [ a— g by LY »
ol s ‘)CC-: 1 DacCk 30 i Jl citm wed am oos L "
S Work muulehe 1obis, of more Pt you wimbed Ui
L — i~ v
"AvoNd dorg your landiond 1 addrexs protiema Secause you
270, < A '
F‘-’)C pare ahand ol harang yourt rer! Rnowsasd or beng evcind |ne=é22
; ~1 ° .f.--: =N hg-mlervwal det2! 1om sl Card DaanNCex ¢ o Y
a s *F ab
:8-: @ Fal butind on other ks o paymrenls
Sy i howang Tl wies oot gt o you Because you el e you
4,4’,‘0 CONE PON HTONS B PEw Iace
proparty o mmeoriard el A Car, P yOu would haens

*

June 2024 AprilMay 2025

@ *Asked of Renters Only “
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Concern about the cost of healthcare has increased relative to prior years.

Q15d. Please consider the following issues that some people suggest are problems facing Colorado. Please indicate whether you think it is
an extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem for residents of Colorado.

(The Cost of Healthcare)

Ext./Very
Ser. Prob.
June 2024 22% 68%
April/May 2023 20% 69%
July/August 2021 23% 65%
0% 0% 40% 80% 80%s 1008
WExt Ser. Prob.  ®Very Ser. Prob. Smwt Ser. Prob.  ®Not Too Ser. Prob.  ®Don't Know 45

Split Sample




More than one-third are worried that they or someone in their household will
be without health insurance coverage in the coming year.

Q20. Thinking ahead over the next year, how worried are you that you or someone else in your household will be without health
insurance coverage?

Total Total Not
Worried Worried

AprillMay 2025 18% 20% 26% 34% . 38% 60%
June 2024 17% 19% 25% 37% 1 = o
April/May 2023 o o
April 2022 37% 61%
Julyraugust 2021 [P 15% - .
*August 2020 12% 15% 22% 49% - 1%

O

* 208 <05 0% 0% 100%

aVery Worned # Smwt. Worried mNot Teo Worned m Not at Al Worried mDon't Know

*Wording Slightly Different “6



The top factors that make Coloradans worry about losing health coverage all
relate to cost.

21.

Why are you worried that you or someone else in your household will be without health insurance coverage?
(Open-ended; N=890)

Loss of a job/Employment/Layoff
Cost/increasing cost

It's too expensive/Can't afford it A
Medicaid/Medicaid Elgibility/Cuts Pl e ——— U I

Government/Politics pie——— Ty v AT N
Trump's policies/Project 2025 Neme—ee—— e,
Dont have health insurance e =——

Has a disability/disease/health problems Pk Te—
Employer does not provide insurance L KA

Economic uncertainty I

General negative KA

Chid will age out of coverage I

New employment/Job changes I

Inflation/Cost of kving I O

Retirement . 1

Uninsurable because of pre-existing condition Il 17
e 2% % 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18% 20% 4




Verbatim Comments Describing Concern About Health Insurance Loss

Q21. Why are you worried that you or someone else in your household will be without health insurance coverage??

(Open-ended; N=890)

~ @ N\ @ ) @

Because | pay out of pocket for I\T/Izzjei?:;ergebd %Ugspt% Trump making insane cuts to
ridiculous priced health insurance. congrgss public services like Medicaid.

\_ /L J

4 @ N\ @ ~N { Constar?ayoﬁcsand J

| don't have insurance right Because of cuts to the job market.

now. | was laid off and | can't Medicaid/Medicare/increasing m
afford healthcare. y nsuUrance costs, [
- @ / Because the current
(" We are already without. Y (~ o N | governmentis trying 1o
$1500+ for the worst plan Job security is extremely tenuous take away Medicare and
available and right now and that's how | can afford cut benefits to those
: - health coverage. that worked for it.
\_ high deductibles. J U )
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Just under one-third have postponed medical care in the last year.

Q23b. In the last 12 months, have you experienced any of the following? Postponed medical care

VRES)

Demographic Groups Most Likely to

Have Postponed Medical Care

*April/May 2025

Have Other/No Insurance 55%
June 2024 Unemployed 55%
HH Income <$30,000 51%

. . . o
April/May 2023 _:2/8 American Indian/Alaska Native 51%
¢ Other Living Situations 50%
45 Rent from Friends/Family 50%
) Rent from an Individual 49%
ko Renters 48%
utyiaugust 2021 || -. Rent from Compary 48%
Caregivers 45%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

Pueblo County 45%

@ *Combined with Dental Care Before 2025 “9



A similar number have postponed dental care.

Q23c. In the last 12 months, have you experienced any of the following? Postponed dental care

VRES)

Demographic Groups Most Likely to Y
Have Postponed Dental Care °

=]
o~

*April/May 2025

HH Income <$30,000 61%
Unemployed 59%
June 2024 _f,'/f Rent from an Individual 53%
Have Other/No Insurance 52%
_ 38 Rent fromm Company 51%
prinvay 2023 | - renters 50%
Other Living Situations 49%
Caregivers 47%
39 Larimer County 46%
July/August 2021 _ % Non-College Educated Women 45%
, , Morgan County 45%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% . _ .
American Indian/Alaska Native 45%

@ *Combined with Medical Care Before 2025 =0



In the past year, fewer Coloradans report postponing mental health care.

Q23. In the last 12 months, have you experienced any of the following?
(% Yes)

@ 'Postponed medical care

@ "Postponed gental care ER
e Postponed mental health care '
®Had work hours cut back or wages reduced 40%

® 5kiapeameals because you coukdn't affora food postponed

45% - medical OR
dental care
in 2025

> —
: 25%
— - —
16% »
G
July/August 2021 April 2022 Apnil/May 202 June 2024 April'May 2025

@ *These two items were asked in a combined question before 2025 °!
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THANK YOU

Upcoming Pulse Briefings

* Where Coloradans Stand and How Their Experiences Diverge
August 13 at 10 a.m. MT

* Insights from Hispanic and Latino Coloradans
September 10 at 5:30 p.m. MT

Learn more at copulsepoll.org




CONTACT US

www.copulsepoll.org

KATIE PESHEK

Senior Communications Officer
Colorado Health Foundation
kpeshek@coloradohealth.org



